Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CENTURY ENTERTAINMENT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Codes 050)

(Stock Code: 959)

# NOTICE OF THE SGM

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Century Entertainment International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Portion 2, 12th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 8 December 2023 at 11:00 a.m. to transact the following businesses:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

To consider and, if thought fit, pass, with or without modification, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company.

## "THAT:

- (a) the Subscription Agreement (a copy of which has been produced to the SGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the SGM for the purpose of identification) entered into between the Company (as issuer) and the Mr. Ng Man Sun (as subscriber) in relation to the partial settlement of the indebted amount in the sum of HK\$58,720,000 by the Company to the Subscriber (details were disclosed in the Circular, a copy of which is marked "B" and signed by the chairman of the SGM for identification purpose and has been tabled at the SGM), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved and confirmed;
- (b) any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorized to sign, execute, perfect, deliver and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things, as the case may be, as they may in their discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient to carry and implement the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; and

(c) the directors of the Company be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise the powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with the Conversion Shares (as defined in the Circular)."

# Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of the board of directors of Century Entertainment International Holdings Limited Ng Man Sun

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 21 November 2023

Registered office:
Clarendon House
2 Church Street
Hamilton HM 11
Bermuda

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:G02, Shun Tak Centre168-200 Connaught Road Central Sheung WanHong Kong

### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the bye-laws of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the SGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. As an alternative, Shareholders may consider to appoint the Chairperson of the SGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolution(s) at the SGM.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the offices of the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending in person and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, should he/she/it so wish.
- 3. In order to determine the entitlement of Shareholders to the right to attend and vote at the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 6 December 2023 to Friday, 8 December 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no share transfers will be effected. All transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 5 December 2023.
- 4. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the SGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.ceihldg.com) and on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkex.com.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ng Man Sun (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and Ms. Ng Wai Yee are the executive Directors; and Ms. Yeung Pui Han, Regina, Mr. Li Chi Fai and Ms. Sie Nien Che, Celia are the independent non-executive Directors.